
 

August 25, 2020 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
Honorable Mary D. Long 
Honorable Emily I. DeVoe 
Office of Administrative Law Judge 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Piatt Place 
301 5th Avenue, Suite 220 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
malong@pa.gov 
edevoe@pa.gov 
 
 

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority – 
Water; Docket Nos. R-2020-3017951, et al. 
 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority – 
Wastewater; Docket Nos. R-2020-3017970, et al. 
 
Petition of The Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority for Waiver of Provisions of Act 
11 to Increase the DSIC CAP, to Permit Levelization of DSIC Charges, and to 
Authorize the Pay-As-You-Go Method of Financing; Docket No. P-2020-3019019 
 
REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

 
 
Your Honors: 
 
 In accordance with the procedural schedule, as modified for the City of Pittsburgh’s (City) 
Rebuttal testimony deadline pursuant to the agreement of the parties and permission of Your 
Honors, and pursuant to the Stipulation Recognizing Impact of Act 70 Upon PWSA’s Municipal 
Rate Proposal, please be advised the City will not be filing Rebuttal Testimony in the above-
referenced proceedings. 
 

The City reserves the right to further participate in these proceedings. 
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Consistent with the Commission’s March 20, 2020 Emergency Order at Docket No. M-
2020-3019262, electronic copies only are being served on all active parties of record as evidenced 
in the attached Certificate of Service.  If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned. 
 

Very truly yours, 
 
/s/ Whitney E. Snyder 
 
Thomas J. Sniscak 
Kevin J. McKeon 
Whitney E. Snyder 
Counsel for The City of Pittsburgh 

TJS/das 
Enclosures 
 
cc: Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary (letter and Certificate of Service only via electronic filing) 

Yvonne S. Hilton, City Solicitor (yvonne.hilton@pittsburghpa.gov)  
John F. Doherty, Associate City Solicitor (john.doherty@pittsburghpa.gov)  
Lawrence H. Baumiller, Assistant City Solicitor (lawrence.baumiller@pittsburghpa.gov)  
Per Certificate of Service 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the forgoing document upon the 

persons listed below in accordance with the requirements of § 1.54 (relating to service by a party).    

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY  

Sharon Webb, Esq.  
Erin K. Fure, Esq.  
Office of Small Business Advocate 
Forum Place Building  
555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
swebb@pa.gov  
efure@pa.gov  
dasmus@pa.gov  
 

Christine Maloni Hoover, Esq. 
Erin L. Gannon, Esq. 
Lauren E. Guerra, Esq.  
Santo G. Spataro, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate  
555 Walnut St., 5th Fl.,  
Forum Place  
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923  
choover@paoca.org  
egannon@paoca.org 
lguerra@paoca.org  
sspataro@paoca.org 
 

Gina L. Miller, Esq.  
John M. Coogan, Esq.  
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement  
Commonwealth Keystone Building  
400 North St., 2nd Floor West  
Harrisburg, PA 17120  
ginmiller@pa.gov  
jcoogan@pa.gov  
 

Ria Pereira, Esq.  
Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq.  
John W. Sweet, Esq.  
The Pennsylvania Utility Law Project  
118 Locust St.  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
pulp@palegalaid.net  
 

Deanne M. O’Dell, Esq. 
Daniel Clearfield, Esq. 
Karen O. Moury, Esq. 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC  
213 Market Street 8th Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
dodell@eckertseamans.com 
dclearfield@eckertseamans.com  
 

 

 
/s/ Whitney E. Snyder                                    

 Thomas J. Sniscak 
 Kevin J. McKeon 
 Whitney E. Snyder 
DATED:  August 25, 2020  
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